
HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD

Date: Thursday, 17 January 2019
Time: 6.00pm,

Location: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Fungai Nyamukapa

Email: fungai.nyamukapa@stevenage.gov.uk Tel: 01438242707

Members: Councillors: Philip Bibby (Chair), Sandra Barr, Lizzy Kelly,
Lin Martin-Haugh and Sarah-Jane Potter

Resident Members: Fiona Plumridge (Vice-Chair) (Tenant),
Christine Anderson (Tenant), Jon Thurlow (Leaseholder),               

Len Saunders (Tenant) and Lesley Storey (Tenant)

Staff Members: Jaine Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and
Investment) and Craig Miller (Assistant Director – Direct
Services)

_______________________________________________________________________________
AGENDA

PART 1

Item 
no.

Subject Lead Mins 
allocated 

Time

Refreshments 15 Minutes 5:45pm to 
6:00pm 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive apologies for absence and 
declarations of interest

Chair 2 Minutes 6:00pm to 
6:02pm

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

a. To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Housing Management 
Advisory Board (HMAB) meeting held on 25 
October 2018

b. To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Housing Management 
Advisory Board (HMAB) meeting held on 20 
November 2018

Pages 3 – 14 

Chair 8 Minutes 6:02pm to 
6.10pm

Public Document Pack



3. FINAL HRA AND RENT SETTING 
REPORT 2019/20

To update the HMAB on the final proposals 
on Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
budgets and rent setting for 2019/20

Pages 15 - 98

Clare 
Fletcher 

30 Minutes 6.10pm to 
6.40pm

4. WHOLLY OWNED COMPANY 

To consider an update on the Business Plan 
for the Wholly Owned Housing 
Development Company

Ash 
Ahmed

30 Minutes 6.40pm to 
7.10pm

5. RENT LETTERS

To consider the letters explaining rent and 
service charges for flats and houses from 
01 April 2019 

Pages 99 - 114

Elizabeth 
Ddamulira

20 Minutes 7.10pm to 
7.30pm

6. UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE MEETINGS

To receive update from Executive meetings

Cllr J 
Thomas

5 Minutes 7.30pm to 
7.35pm

7. REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE

To receive Repairs and Voids update

Craig 
Miller

5 Minutes 7.35pm to 
7.40pm

8. HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF 
UPDATE

To receive Housing All Under One Roof 
update

Jaine 
Cresser

5 Minutes 7.40pm to 
7.45pm

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To consider any business accepted by the 
Chair as urgent

Chair 5 Minutes 7.45pm to 
7.50pm

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 21 February 2019, 6.00pm, 
Shimkent Room, Daneshill House, 
Danestrete, SG1 1HN

Chair 5 Minutes 7.50pm to 
7.55pm

Agenda Published 9 January 2019



1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 25 October 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: P Bibby CC (Chair) and L Kelly

Resident Members: F Plumridge (Tenant) (Vice-Chair), C Anderson 
(Tenant), K Gibson (Tenant), L Saunders (Tenant), L Storey (Tenant) 
and J Thurlow (Leaseholder)    
                                      
Staff Members: J Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment) and C Miller (Assistant Director – Direct Services)

In Attendance D Dharmasuriya (Service Delivery Manager), C Fitzgerald (Repairs and 
Voids Manager), S Georgiou (Finance Business Partner [HRA]),           
K Shirley (Housing Policy, Performance and Improvement Manager)

Customer Scrutiny Panel Members: C Danpure (Tenant),                  
D Howell (Tenant) and J Smith (Tenant)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.55pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs S Barr, L Martin-Haugh, S-J Potter 
and J Thomas (Executive Portfolio Holder – Housing, Health and Older People).

There were no declarations of interest. 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was pointed out that the Tenants’ Annual Report (Housing Matters) was not easily 
accessible on the Stevenage Borough Council (SBC) website (Agenda Item 6 – 
[...]
 Manager), Chloe Norton (Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Officer), Paul O’Donell (Senior Project Leader - 
Procurement and Delivery), Dennis Panter (M & E Compliance 
Manager), Councillor Jeannette Thomas (Executive Portfolio Holder - 
Housing, Health and Older People) and Elaine Wright (Corporate 
Performance and Improvement Manager)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 6.45pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Jaine Cresser (Assistant Director – 
Housing and Investment), Lesley Storey (Tenant) and Jon Thurlow (Leaseholder).

There were no declarations of interest. 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The quorum for HMAB meetings is six members with three customers, two 
councillors and one staff member. Since only one customer was present, the 
meeting was inquorate.

It was RESOLVED that the approval of Minutes of the Housing Management 
Advisory Board (HMAB) meeting held on 25 October 2018 be deferred to the next 
meeting. 

3  HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE QUARTER 2 REPORT 

The HMAB considered the Housing Service Performance Report for Quarter Two. 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer highlighted the Compliance 

Page 9



2

and Customer Service measures that had performed below target. The Compliance 
target had been affected by contract delays and certification issues regarding the 
statutory and SBC enhanced definition of assets known to be Health and Safety 
compliant. It was indicated that the Council is working with the contractor to ensure 
that regulations are met and that compliance certificates are provided. 

With regard to the Customer Service theme, Members were informed that the final 
outcome for Anti-Social Behaviour and customer complaints were below target. The 
percentage of complaints closed on target was improving. This was partly due to 
customer care training provided to Housing Staff as part of personal development 
training.  

It was report
[...]
d annually. Business Plan projections have needed to 
undergo a number of reiterations, due to the impacts of Government policy  
as set out in the 2018 Business Plan update, (November 2018 Executive). 
The most significant negative financial impact on the HRA has been the four 
year 1% rent reduction in the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016.  This has 
resulted in an estimated £225Million loss of income over a 30 year period. 
Next year (2019/20) represents year four or the final year of the rent 
reduction policy. The Government has announced from 2020 social housing 
providers can increase rents by CPI+1% for a five year period. 

3.2 With regard to other government policies such as the Higher Value Voids 
levy (HVV), the Government has confirmed (as part of the social green 
paper) that this will not be introduced, the HRA business plan had assumed a 
£29Million cost over a 30 year period. The Social Housing Green Paper has 
also now stated that the Government will not restrict lifetime tenancies, at the 
present time. 

3.3 The Government’s recent ‘Use of RTB Receipts’ paper consulted on 
increased flexibilities on the use of 1.4.1 receipts and allowing currently held 
receipts to be held for five years. These flexibilities would allow councils to 
use more receipts per new build and keeping them for longer. However, what 
isn’t clear is Government future policy regarding RTB discounts which have 
more than doubled since 2011/12 from £34,000 to £80,900 in 2018/19. Any 
increase in the discount rate could influence the level of RTB sales, which 
again impacts on HRA available resources to fund any improvements or 
management costs. The Government has not published any outcomes of this 
consultation and the current rules still apply. 

3.4 Although the Government has announced its policy on rent increases from 
2020, this still causes difficulties in forecasting HRA finances. The HRA BP is 

Page 16



a 30 year view of debt and borrowing costs and the length of p
[...]
as 
summarised in paragraph 3.9 which totals £650K.    

 
4.8      Final Budget Proposals 

 
4.8.1 The Final 2019/20 HRA budget is estimated to be a net expenditure of 

£9,076,320, which is an increase of £186,870 over that reported in the draft 
December HRA budget report. The main increase relates to the inclusion of a 
repair budget to help address damp and mould issues identified in the housing 
stock. The reasons for the changes are summarised in the table below. 

Summary of 2019/20 budget movements 

Draft HRA Budget   £8,889,450 

Increases in Income/Reductions in Expenditure:     

NEW: Reduction in Revenue Contribution to Capital (£1,180)   

NEW: Reduction in Financial Security options-cost of 
implementation, budget required in 2018/19  

(£15,580)   

Decreases in Income/Increases in Expenditure:     

NEW: Reduction in projected rental income £4,300   

NEW: Increased inflation pressures- salaries £31,470   

NEW: Increase in recharges from the General Fund £7,520   

NEW: Repair budget to deal with damp and mould 
issues in the housing stock 

£150,000   

NEW: Other £10,340   

Total Changes:   £186,870 

Draft HRA 2019-20 budget   £9,076,320 

Efficiency, £47,071 

Procurement, 
£67,096 

Commercialisation, 
£39,940 

Improve Process, 
£132,293 

Fees and Charges, 
£68,230 

Financial Security Options 2019/20 

Page 27



4.8.2 A budget has been requested for 2019/20 to fund the cost of dealing with 
damp and mould cases in the housing stock. A budget of £100K was identified 
from the repairs budget in the current year, however this is not considered to 
be sufficient in 2019/20. Members are asked to approve the additional 
expenditure which has not been scrutinised as part of the savings and growth 
process.    

4.8.3 The 2018/19 HRA projected working budget is estimated to be £4,060,920 
(draft HRA budget report £3,967,090) an increase of £93,830 over that 
reported in the December Executive report and £331,000 lower than the 
working budget a
[...]
ervice and/or water charges and fee  (where applicable)  for the 
whole year. The total is then divided into 50 equal payments. This amount is the weekly rent 
we charge you to live in your home. Your rent is payable weekly in advance, each Monday. 

There are two rent-catch-up weeks each year. If you are behind and owe rent, these rent free 
weeks give you the opportunity to catch-up with your payments. The rent-catch-up weeks are 
the last week in December 2019 (week beginning the 23 December 2018) and the last week 
in March 2018 (week beginning the 23 March 2019). If you do not have rent arrears, you do 
not need to pay rent on either of these weeks.  

If you pay your rent by direct debit, your payments are calculated on a monthly basis; 
therefore we will collect the monthly payment as usual in December 2019 and March 2020. 
You do not need to do anything. 

Basic rent

This is the weekly amount you pay for landlord services, including basic repairs and 
improvements to your home.  This varies from property to property and the set weekly amount 
is in your Formal Notice of Rent Changes letter.. 

Management fees

 A few of our properties are charged a management fee. The management fee (where 
applicable) is calculated using the actual costs of providing and delivering essential and 
obligatory services in flat blocks by an appointed management agent.

Page 99

Agenda Item 5



Changes to service and other charges from 01 April 2019

If you live in a flat block, or your home is attached to a sheltered or supported housing 
scheme, your charges include a contribution towards the upkeep of the communal areas of 
that building. These charges apply whether you use the communal areas or not. 

These charges will be shown separately on the rent notice. The charges will reflect the actual 
cost of providing the service. 
      
The charge What it covers  

Caretaking & 
cleaning service 
charge

Cleaning of communal areas, removal of fly tipping, etc.  

Communal block 
repairs

This charge covers repairs to communal areas in flat blocks. This 
includes items such as communal glazing or repairs to handrails.  

Communal block 
electrics

The cost of the electrical supply for communal lighting.

Water charges Included in your rent notification letter.

Grounds 
maintenance

Grass cutting, weeding shrub beds and clearing litter in    
landscaped and communal areas around blocks of flats and 
sheltered/supported housing schemes. 

Window cleaning 
service charge

Covers the cost of providing communal window cleaning. 
   

Estate  Service 
Charge

This charge covers the costs of repairs, estate lighting ground 
maintenance and cleansing of the areas and roads around your flat 
block. 

Heating charge Communal heating fuel supply costs (often in sheltered 
schemes/tower blocks). 
  

Support charge 
(optional)

To provide a Supported Housing Officer to offer help, support and 
advice alongside emergency assistance as and when required.

Careline charge 
(optional)

Contributes towards the cost of the Careline alarm service.

Community Support 
Charge (optional)

Covers the cost of the visiting and support service provided by 
supported housing officers

Pest control Covers the costs of dealing  with  pest infestation in communal 
areas

Management fee Covers the inclusive costs of providing and delivering essential and 
obligatory services in flat blocks by an appointed management 
agent.

Page 100



How do these changes affect my housing benefit claim?

If you claim benefit claim, the heating charge and water charge are not covered by housing 
benefit. You are required to make these payments yourself.

Garage rents

If you rent a garage, you will be notified separately about any change in the standard garage 
rent charge. For more information about garages please visit www.stevenage.gov.uk/garages
 
Council Tax

Your council tax is paid separately to your rent. Any changes to your council tax will be sent to 
you separately.  You
[...]
 benefit. You are required to make these payments yourself.

Page 105



Garage rents

If you rent a garage, you will be notified separately about any change in the standard garage 
rent charge. For more information about garages please visit www.stevenage.gov.uk/garages

Council Tax

Your council tax is paid separately to your rent. Any changes to your council tax will be sent to 
you separately and you will receive this during March 2019. If you are in receipt of UC 
Housing costs and housing benefit, you may be illegible Council Tax support contact the 
Benefit services  on  01438 242440

Paying your rent

You will need your nine-digit reference number to make a rent payment.
If you do not have a rent account card with your reference number on it you can apply for a 
new one at www.stevenage.gov.uk/pay or contact us on 01438 242666.

Method How to Pay 

Online account Simply log on to: www.stevenage.gov.uk/pay and follow the prompts. 

Direct Debit Set this up on the councils website at www.stevenage.gov.uk/pay or 
contact the customer service centre for further information 

Online on the 
Council’s website 

www.stevenage.gov.uk/pay.Debit or credit card (we do not accept 
American Express or Diners club).

Customer 
Service Centre – 
Payment Kiosk

Cash, cheque or debit card payments can be made at the payment 
machine in our Customer Service Centre

By telephone 

Automated 
Number 

If you have a debit or credit card you can pay using our automated 
payments system on

01438 242345.
At the Post Office Payment can be made at any Post Office using your account card.

Page 106

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/garages
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/pay
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/pay
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/pay
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/pay


Useful contact details

Email address/Website Teleph
one 

Opening Hours Address 

Customer 
Service 

csc@stevenage.gov.uk 

www.stevenage.gov.uk

01438 
242666

Monday 
– Friday 
8am to 
6pm

Centre is open 
Monday-Friday 

[...]
8.30 
per week and Stevenage Borough Council will be subsidising the 
£14.30 per week.

All other tenants in independent living/flexicare already pay the full 
charge.

Retrospective permissions

As for 01 April, we will be charging for retrospective permissions. 
This charge will be between, £100 – £500. The cost will depend on 
the scale of the work. The charge will apply to all tenants who 
carry out alterations to homes owned by Stevenage Borough 
Council without prior permission.

This will cover the costs of administering and processing of 
retrospective permissions.

This charge will not to tenants who apply in good time in line with 
the tenancy agreement.

Lock Changes and replacement of lost property keys

This is a reminder to all tenants that you remain responsible for the 
safekeeping of all keys to your property and for the cost of 

Page 113



changing the locks and replacing any keys that are lost.  Your 
tenancy agreement and repairs handbook also make it clear that if 
you lose your keys and cannot gain entry to your home, you are 
responsible for contacting a private locksmith and paying for a gain 
entry. 

To prevent such unwanted costs, you may wish to ensure a spare 
key is left with a third party, or invest in a key safe.

For more information on other service charges not related to your 
property, please visit our website: 
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/housing/council-housing

Page 114

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/housing/council-housing

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes - 20 November 2018

	3 FINAL HRA AND RENT SETTING REPORT 2019/20
	Appendix A HRA Final 2019-20 FINAL
	Appendix B Financial Security Options by Strand HRA.sx
	Appendix C HRA Fees  Charges  2019-20
	Appendix D FINAL Risk Assessment of Balances 2019-20
	Appendix E Financial Security Options Report Appendix_EQIAs_Jan 19

	5 RENT LETTERS
	Changes to rent charges for houses Jan 2019
	Formal Rent Adjustment Notification Jan 2019
	Important information on other ch

Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 17 January 2019
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: Philip Bibby (Chair), Sandra Barr, Lizzy Kelly, and Lin 
Martin-Haugh 

Resident Members: Christine Anderson (Tenant) and Len Saunders 
(Tenant) 

Staff Members: Jaine Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment) and Craig Miller (Assistant Director – Direct Services)

In Attendance Ash Ahmed (Housing Development), Elizabeth Ddamulira (Tenancy and 
Income Manager), Di Dharmasuriya (Service Manager – Repairs), Clare 
Fletcher (Assistant Director – Finance & Estates), Keith Reynoldson 
(Finance Business Partner) and  Councillor Jeannette Thomas 
(Executive Portfolio Holder - Housing, Health and Older People)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.45pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from F Plumridge, J Thurlow, L Storey and Cllr 
S-J Potter.

The Chair informed the Housing Management Advisory Board (HMAB) that Kerry 
Gibson (Tenant) had resigned. The Chair wished to record the HMAB’s thanks for 
her contribution.

There were no declarations of interest. 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The quorum for Housing Management Advisory Board (HMAB) meetings is six 
members with three customers, two councillors and one staff member. Since two 
customers were present, the meeting was inquorate.

It was RESOLVED that the approval of Minutes of the HMAB meetings held on 25 
October 2018 and 20 November 2018 be deferred to the next meeting. 



2

3  FINAL HRA AND RENT SETTING REPORT 2019/20 

The HMAB considered the Final Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Rent 
Settings Report 2019/20. The Assistant Director (Finance and Estates) informed the 
HMAB that the final report was on the January Executive agenda. Members were 
informed that the most significant negative financial impact on the HRA has been the 
four year 1% rent reduction in the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016. The final year 
for the rent reduction is 2019/20. The Government has indicated that from 2020 
social housing providers can increase rents by CPI+1% for a five year period. It was 
pointed out that service charges are not subject to the 1% rent reduction regulations, 
but are based on cost recovery. The Final 2019/20 HRA budget is estimated to 
increase by £186,870 over that reported in the draft December HRA budget report. 
The main increase relates to the inclusion of a repair budget to help address damp 
and mould issues identified in the housing stock.

With regard to the right to buy receipts, the Assistant Director informed the HMAB 
that to date only £3.9Million of receipts have been returned to the Government to 
avoid the punitive interest rate penalties. The government had indicated in a recent 
consultation on RTB receipts that existing receipts may be able to be kept for five 
years and that interest may not be chargeable on existing returned receipts. Local 
authorities were awaiting an update on the government’s intentions.

The Assistant Director highlighted a potential rent shortfall related to the Universal 
Credit payment system. Because there are never exactly 52 weeks in a year, 
landlords who calculate rent on a weekly basis often charge tenants for 53 weeks’ 
rent every six or seven years. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) has 
indicated that re-assessing housing costs to reflect the number of rent payments in 
any particular year would be complicated and lead to confusion. The DWP has no 
plans to amend these regulations. This is likely to result in a loss of about £210,000 
to the Council. The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government was in 
discussions with DWP on the issue. The Assistant Director (Housing and 
Investment) informed Members that the Council would consider extending 
discretionary housing payments to tenants affected by the rent shortfall. The 
Assistant Director (Finance and Estates) indicated that the option to recover the rent 
shortfall in future years was also under consideration.  

In response to a question about the feasibility of monthly direct payments for rent, 
the Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) pointed out that case studies in 
other authorities had shown that this was not a cost beneficial arrangement. The 
change to a monthly direct debit would require amendments to tenancy agreements.    

It was RESOLVED that the Final HRA and Rent Setting Report 2019/20 is noted.

4  WHOLLY-OWNED COMPANY UPDATE 

The HMAB considered an update on the Business Plan for the Wholly-Owned 
housing development Company. The Assistant Director (Housing Development) 
gave a presentation covering the following:

• An introduction to the wholly owned company (WOC)



3

• Business Plan Principles
• Business Plan Policy areas
• Schemes in construction – The March Hare, Ditchmore Lane 3, 4 and 5 and 

Gresley Way
• Future schemes – Symonds Green, North Road and Kenilworth Close
• Completed projects – Twin Foxes House and Archer Road

Members were informed that the WOC would be a separate legal entity from the 
Council and would operate as a private company limited by shares. The WOC would 
operate commercially and would not compete with or divert resources from the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The benefits of the setting up the WOC were:

• The Council would need to lend funds to the WOC for purchasing properties 
at commercial rates

• Any profits generated by the WOC would be returned to the Council (WOC’s 
sole shareholder)

• The WOC may purchase services from the Council, such as repairs and 
management 

Members were informed that the North Road development had gone through a one 
year design stage to prepare if for planning. The Council had acted on some of the 
concerns regarding privacy issues and potential loss of light. The Council had 
consulted widely. Guidelines had been followed and adjustments to the plan had 
been made where possible.   

The Assistant Director informed the HMAB that planning permission had been 
granted for the Kenilworth Close development. The development included low rise 
apartments and houses. Work on the project was due to start this year. Some of the 
Independent Living properties would be released for private sale. It was pointed out 
that a number of residents in the areas had raised concerns regarding the future of 
shops that were currently operating in the area. The Assistant Director confirmed 
that retail shops will be factored into the new development. The Council was 
currently reviewing lease agreements for the retail units and discussing future 
trading options. The Assistant Director clarified that in the rules governing the use of 
Right-To-Buy receipts, there was no provision for local authorities to extend loans to 
WOCs. It was confirmed that land will be included in the price for properties 
purchased from the Council. 

It was RESOLVED that the update is noted.

5  RENT LETTERS 

The Tenancy and Income Manager presented the following documents for 
consideration by the HMAB:

 Explanation of rent and service charges from 01 April 2019 for flats
 Explanation of rent and water charges from 01April 2019 for houses
 Formal Notice of a Change to Your Rent
 Important information on other charges not related to your property effective 

as from April 2019



4

The Tenancy and Income Manager informed Members that the Council was awaiting 
clarification from the Department for Work and Pensions regarding the change from 
52 weekly payments to 53 weekly payments for 2019/20. The Manager confirmed 
that the charge for retrospective permissions had been set at between £100 and 
£500 following a benchmarking exercise involving similar housing providers. 
Regularisation charges were not included in the retrospective permissions charges. 

It was RESOLVED that the following amendments be made:

1. Change all references of 50 weeks to 51 weeks

2. Explanation of rent and service charges from 01 April 2019 for flats 
(page 1 paragraph 4) – 
Delete: “The rent-catch-up weeks are the last week in December 2019 (week 
beginning the 23 December 2018) and the last week in March 2018 (week 
beginning the 23 March 2019).” 
Insert: 
“The rent-catch-up weeks are the last week in December 2019 (week 
beginning the 23 December 2019) and the last week in March 2020 (week 
beginning the 23 March 2020)”

3. Explanation of rent and service charges from 01 April 2019 for flats 
(page 3 paragraph 1) – 
Delete: “If you claim benefit claim, the heating charge and water charge are 
not covered by housing benefit. You are required to make these payments 
yourself.”
Insert: “Heating charges and water charges are not covered by Universal 
Credit. You are required to make these payments yourself.”

4. Explanation of rent and service charges from 01 April 2019 for flats 
(page 3 paragraph 3) – 
Delete: “Your council tax is paid separately to your rent. Any changes to your 
council tax will be sent to you separately.  You will receive this during March 
2019. If you are in receipt of UC Housing costs and housing benefit, you may 
be illegible Council Tax support contact the Benefit services  on  01438 
242440”
Insert: “Your council tax is paid separately to your rent. Any changes to your 
council tax will be sent to you separately.  You will receive this during March 
2019. If you are in receipt of UC Housing costs and housing benefit, you may 
be eligible for Council Tax support contact the Benefit services  on  01438 
242440.”

5. Update Formal Notice of a Change to Your Rent after decision has been 
made regarding the change from 52 weekly payments to 53 weekly payments 
for 2019/20

6. Delete page 1 paragraph 1 of leaflet “Important information on other charges 
not related to your property effective as from April 2019.”



5

7. Important information on other charges not related to your property 
effective as from April 2019 - page 1 paragraph 7
Delete: “This charge will not … to tenants who apply in good time in line with 
the tenancy agreement.”
Insert: “This charge will not be made to tenants who apply in good time in line 
with the tenancy agreement.”

8. Important information on other charges not related to your property 
effective as from April 2019 - page 2 paragraph 1
Delete: “Your tenancy agreement and repairs handbook also make it clear 
that if you lose your keys and cannot gain entry to your home, you are 
responsible for contacting a private locksmith and paying for a gain entry.”
Insert: “Your tenancy agreement and repairs handbook also make it clear 
that if you lose your keys and cannot gain entry to your home, you are 
responsible for contacting a private locksmith and paying to gain entry.”

6  UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) informed the Board that she 
recently attended a meeting of the Association of Retained Council Housing 
(ARCH). ARCH was awaiting an update from government regarding the Green 
Paper on Social Housing and the use of Right To Buy (RTB) receipts. 

The Portfolio Holder informed the HMAB that 2019 was the 100th anniversary of the 
Housing, Town Planning Act 1919 (Addison Act) – an Act that was passed to allow 
the building of new houses after the First World War, and marked the start of a long 
twentieth century tradition of state-owned housing, which would much later evolve 
into council estates. A lot of events had been lined up around the country to 
commemorate the centenary. Stevenage was one of the few towns that did not have 
buildings or streets named after Dr Christopher Addison – the minister who 
introduced the Act. A number of events had been lined up in Stevenage to celebrate 
the Addison Act Centenary. Details of the events will be provided later in the year. 

It was RESOLVED that the update is noted. 

7  REPAIRS AND VOIDS UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Stevenage Direct Services) reported that four measures had 
performed below target (red category). This was due to letting issues, adaptations 
and other repair work. 

The Business Unit Review had just been completed. The Caretaking function had 
been transferred from Housing. There were plans for an Estate Management 
arrangement with Housing and area-focussed working. An in-sourcing pilot exercise 
was underway. The fencing contract had been successfully internalised following a 
pilot. The in-sourcing consultation will be extended to the HMAB. 

In response to a question regarding the extension of the handyman service to 
residents, the Portfolio Holder indicated that the Council was open to extending the 
service to residents as long as this did not affect core functions. The Service 



6

Delivery Manager (Repairs) clarified that there was no set criteria for giving tenants 
extra time to stay in properties after termination of the tenancy. The Assistant 
Director pointed out that this issue was considered on a case-by-case basis and in 
some cases the extension was granted on the grounds of social value. Members 
sought clarification on the incentives that were offered to tenants eligible for 
downsizing of properties. Under the current scheme, tenants received cash 
incentives and assistance with removals. The incentives will be reviewed as part of 
the overall Business Unit review. It was highlighted that government guidelines on 
housing allocation schemes did not allow a lot of flexibility.

It was RESOLVED that the update is noted. 

8  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) provided an update on the Housing 
All Under One Roof (HAUOR) programme. Members were informed that Tier 5 
management restructuring had been completed. Consultation for Tier 4 
management was now closed and managers involved in the consultation were now 
receiving feedback. Interviews for the Tier 4 positions were scheduled for February. 
The restructure of other tiers of the Business Unit would feature at the Away Day in 
July. 

Housing files had been sent away for scanning for the new Electronic Document 
Management System. This was in line with the broad agenda to reduce paper and 
cut costs. The next phase of this initiative involved providing enabling online 
applications and interactive online engagement. 

The Major Refurbishment Contract (MRC) was progressing well. Consultations 
events were arranged prior to the commencement of work on each block. In general, 
there was a low turnout of leaseholders at these consultation events. This was 
contribution to the misinformation about the project. In response to a question 
regarding charges for leaseholders, the Assistant Director informed the Board that 
the final cost to individual leaseholders will be provided on completion of the 
refurbishment. The payment options were under review.

Phase One of the bed bug treatment programme had been completed. Phase Two 
will involve more spraying and the final phase was scheduled for 3 February 2019. 
The treatment programme involved volunteers from the Council. The Council was 
considering the option of using sniffer dogs during inspections of other Council flat 
blocks.  The Council was not expecting compensation claims since there had been 
no damage to property so far.   

9  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) invited the HMAB to the Business 
Unit shadowing day on Thursday 24 January 1918. 

The Community Development Manager informed the HMAB that a briefing on 
Communities and Neighbourhoods Review was now available. 



7

It was RESOLVED:

1. That Members contact the Assistant Director for arrangements about 
shadowing with Housing and Investment teams

2. That a briefing on the Communities and Neighbourhoods Review to added to 
the agenda of a future HMAB meeting

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 21 February 2019, 6.00pm, Shimkent Room, Daneshill House, 
Danestrete, SG1 1HN

CHAIR


